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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Re: Third Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company
Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alameda, California;
ACEH Case No. RO0000044

Dear Mr. Carmel:

Provided herein is the Third Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company) Station #2112 (herein referred to as Station #2112)
located at 1260 Park Street, Alameda, California (Site). This report presents a summary of well
redevelopment activities and ground-water monitoring conducted during the Third Quarter of
2010. These activities were conducted in accordance with the letter request from Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) dated 12 August, 2010.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or the results obtained, please do
not hesitate to contact me at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

/ o 4

Ay A
Thomas A. Venus, P.E.

Senior Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip Site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #2112 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #2112 Address: 1260 Park Street, Alameda, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Consulting Company/Contact Person:  Broadbent & Associates, Inc./ Tom Venus, (530)566-1400
Consultant Project No.: 06-88-616

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case No. RO0000044

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2010):
1. Submitted Second Quarter 2010 Status Report.
2. Performed well re-development and ground-water monitoring/sampling in accordance with
letter request from ACEH, dated 12 August 2010. Well re-development conducted on
7 September 2010, with sampling taking place on 10 September 2010.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2010):
1. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. Install and sample shallow soil vapor monitoring points per the Revised Vapor Intrusion
Assessment Work Plan.
3. Prepare and submit results of vapor well sampling per the Revised Vapor Intrusion
Assessment Work Plan.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Reassessment

Frequency of ground-water monitoring: 30Q2010 & 1Q2011: A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, AR-1, and
AR-2

Frequency of ground-water sampling: 3Q2010 & 1Q2011: A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, AR-1, and
AR-2

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 9.96 ft (A-4) to 10.90 ft (A-1)

General ground-water flow direction: West

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.009 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

During the Third Quarter of 2010 existing wells at Station #2112 were redeveloped and sampled
by BALI in accordance with the ACEH request dated 12 August, 2010. Wells A-1, A-2, A-4, A-5, AR-1,
and AR-2 were redeveloped via surging and pumping on 7 September 2010. Well A-3 was not
redeveloped due to an obstruction at 7.82 feet which prevented the surge block from reaching ground
water. Approximately 30 gallons of ground water were removed from well A-1; approximately 25 gallons
from well A-2; approximately 50 gallons from well A-4; approximately 20 gallons from well A-5,
approximately 40 gallons from well AR-1, and approximately 30 gallons from well AR-2. Well AR-2
de-watered during re-development. None of the other wells de-watered during re-development. Field
notes from well re-development are provided within Appendix A.

Third Quarter 2010 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #2112 on
10 September 2010 by BAI. Wells A-1, A-2, A-4, A-5, AR-1, and AR-2 were monitored for depth to
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water and sampled. The obstruction in well A-3 prevented monitoring/sampling. Depth to water
measurements ranged from 9.96 ft in well A-4, to 10.90 ft in well A-1. Resulting ground-water surface
elevations ranged from 20.93 ft above datum at well AR-1 to 19.32 ft at well A-5. Water level elevations
are summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a shallow potentiometric ground-water flow
direction and gradient to the west at 0.009 ft/ft. Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided
within Appendix A. Measured depts to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Site Location Map is presented as Drawing 1. Potentiometric gound-water
elevation contours and the calculated gradient and flow direction arrow are presented in Drawing 2.

Ground-water samples were collected from wells A-1, A-2, A-4, A-5, AR-1, and AR-2 on
10 September 2010. No irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under
chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California),
for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method 8015 Modified; for Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert Butyl
Ether (ETBE), Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Di-lsopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA),
1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and Ethanol by EPA Method 8260B. No
significant irregularities were reported by the laboratory. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and
the laboratory analytical report, including chain of custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

The fuel additive 1,2 DCA was detected in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations of
0.72 micrograms per liter (ug/L or parts per billion, ppb) in sample A-2 and 1.2 pg/L in sample AR-1.
The remaining analytes were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the six wells sampled.
Laboratory analytical results are summarized within Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO,
Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also indicated on Drawing 2. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
database. Upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Measured depths to ground-water were within the historic range of minimums and maximums for
each well. The resulting ground-water flow direction and gradient from Third Quarter 2010 are consistent
with those calculated in Third Quarter 2006 (last time Site wells were gauged/sampled on 17 July 2006)
and in Second Quarter 1997 (previous last time Site wells were gauged/sampled on 14 June 1997).
Concentrations reported from ground-water samples were generally consistent those last sampled in Third
Quarter 2006. The low concentrations in well A-1 of MTBE, TAME, and 1,2-DCA detected in the Third
Quarter 2006 (22 pg/L, 3.3 pg/L, and 0.76 pg/L, respectively) were not detected above the 0.50 pg/L
reporting limits during this ground-water monitoring event. The Third Quarter 2010 concentration of
0.72 pug/L 1,2-DCA detected in well A-2 was less than the 1.2 pg/L reported in the Third Quarter 2006.
The 1.2 pg/L 1,2-DCA detected in well AR-1 is not readily comparable as well AR-1 was not
disconnected from the former remediation system piping and sampled in Third Quarter 2006, and prior to
that samples from the Site were not analyzed for 1,2-DCA. The concentrations found in Third Quarter
2010 are consistent with the results previously reported that justified presention of the request for case
closure in 1996, and renewed calls for closure in 2006.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of BAI field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience (Garden
Grove, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
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variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alameda, California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 10 September 2010,
Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alameda, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alameda, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alameda,
California
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #2112, 1260 Park Street,

Alameda, California

Appendix A.  BAI Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Non-Hazardous
Waste Data Form, Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation,
and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

TOC Depth to Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) Comments
A-1
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

TOC Depth to Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) Comments
A-1 Cont.

A-2

2/18/1992

8/14/1992

1/28/1993

4/28/1993

6/16/1993

8/24/1993

10/22/1993

12/16/1993

5/2/1994

11/30/1994

5/23/1995

11/16/1995

4/8/1996

10/1/1996
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- mm ;s e o w0 s s s - - |
- mm mwm kw20 @ o sz 23 - - |
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- mm ;s a0 05 @5 @5 05 - - |
R R e N R B R
- mm ne w0 05 @5 @5 05 - - |
- mm  a;m s a0 05 @5 @5 @5 - - |
- mm ns s w0 0% 050 0% 0% - - |
- mm ;e s 0 0% 0% 0 0 - - |
- mm ;s G w0 0% 0% 0% 0% - - |

-- 29.28 12.10 17.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

TOC Depth to Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) Comments
A-2 Cont.

6/14/1997

9/10/2010
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A-3
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

TOC Depth to Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)

Comments

A-3 Cont.

5/23/1995 -- 28.54 9.80 18.74 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

TOC Depth to Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) Comments
A-4 Cont.

11/16/1995

4/8/1996

10/1/1996

6/14/1997

9/10/2010

- | s - - | - - | - | - | - | - | - |
- | 285 | 93 | w920 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
- | 285 | w8 | we | - - | - | - | - | - | - |
- | 285 | wa | u | - - | - | - | - | - | - |

A-5

8/14/1992

1/28/1993

4/28/1993

6/16/1993

8/24/1993

10/22/1993

12/16/1993

5/2/1994

11/30/1994

-z ;e s w0 05 @5 05 05 - - |
- mm s a0 05 @5 @5 05 - - |
- mm ;w0 05 @5 05 05 - - |
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

TOC Depth to Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) Comments
A-5 Cont.
5/23/1995 = 27.29 10.75 18.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = =
8/9/1995 -- 27.29 10.78 18.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/16/1995 -- 27.29 11.33 15.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - =
1/15/1996 -- 27.29 10.61 16.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -
4/8/1996 -- 27.29 10.59 16.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - --
7/2/1996 -- 27.29 10.73 16.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
10/1/1996 = 27.29 10.84 16.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 =
4/8/1997 -- 27.29 10.68 16.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
6/14/1997 -- 27.29 10.70 16.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
7/17/2006 -- 29.53 10.67 18.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - a
9/10/2010 P 29.53 10.21 19.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =
AR-1
9/10/2010 P 31.17 10.24 20.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =
AR-2
9/10/2010 P 30.19 10.37 19.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GRO = Gasoline range organics, range C4-C12

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Not purged before sampling

P = Purged before sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolinalyzed using EPA Method 8015, Modified
g/l = Micrograms per liter

SEQ/SEQM = Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Morgan Hibbratories

FOOTNOTES:

a = Hydrocarb. in req. fuel range, but doesn'tmése req. fuel

b = Surrogate recovery above the acceptance lirMigtrix interference suspected
¢ = Well obstructed

d = Date believed to be erroneous; date likelyed #/16/1993

e = Well sampled annually

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BQC2) for samples collected from the time periodilA006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaby 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prioApril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.rtas
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
A-1

7/2/1996 <25

A4

7/2/1996

9/10/2010

A-5

7/2/11996

4/8/1997
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alarda, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
A-5 Cont.
7/17/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/10/2010 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
AR-1
9/10/2010 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50
AR-2
9/10/2010 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Page 2 of 3



ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

ung/L = micrograms per liter

Note: The data within this table collected priopril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforioat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
ARCO Service Station #2112, 1260 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
7/17/2006 West 0.01
9/10/2010 West 0.009

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

BAI GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(Includes Field Data Sheets, Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, Laboratory Analytical Report
with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)



ENGINEERI, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Ika
Well I.D.: f‘% -~
Project Name/Location: &1} Project #: ¢ g% £ 1L
Sampler's Name: 5—243*";@‘ Date %/7ﬁ 2
Purging Equipment: ﬁgw"ﬁ
Sampling Equipment: e
Casing Type: PVC
Casing Diameter: -inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: ) feet 2" = Q.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - feet 3" = 0,37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = gallons
Casing Volume: X each
Estimated Purge Volume: = gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time DO ~ ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Qbservations
(galions) | (24:00) (mY) {us) (Fahrenheit)
¢/ |y 53 aE
2 Mol x | x| x [ ywes (g7
o % TP B - . e iy, s )
%0 l‘“ftfﬁ X X | X LN B T B 5 fmf
WA x| x| x| €93 |ésa |6
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: gallons

Depth to Water at Sample Collection:

‘Sample Collection Time:

Comments:

feet

Purged Dry? {Y/ N}




" ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

. Well 1.D.: A"'.S

Project Name/Location: RPN “ project #: @geﬁm 4
Sampler's Name: ED <l Date: ?f?/{o
Purging Equipment: ﬁ?m,,\?o

*,

Sampling Equipment:
Casing Type: PVC

Casing Diameter: o inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: _ feet . 2" =0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - S feet 3" = 0,37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.

Unit Casing Volume*; X gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = gallons “
Casing Volume: . X___ 3  each

Estimated Purge Volume: = gallons .

Free product measurement (if present):

Purged Time Do ORP Fe Conductance Temperature PH - Observations
(gallons) 1 (24:00) (mv) (S) (Fahrenheit) LB

O 35 <57 $3o.p7 |73
ld lgeS| x | x | x | 1703 [Q0¥

o ik x | x [ x | B3 47,

X X X
X X - X
X X X

ater Volume Purged: - __
to Water at Sample Collection: - =




ENGINEERING, WATER RESURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well 1.D.: Aﬁ' \

Project Name/Location: o H Project #: (£ .T% ‘14
Sampler's Name: LR Date: G/ 7/ i>

Purging Equipment: F‘mﬂ .

Sampling Equipment: -

Casing Type: PVC —

Casing Diameter; 2 inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: SO feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - 1R feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Colump Thickness: = feet 4" = (.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*; X gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.

Casing Water Volume:

gallons

Casing Volume:

X

each

Estimated Purge Volume:

Free product measurement (if present):

-gallons

Sample Collection Tjme:

‘mments: ‘

Purged | Time | DO ORP Fe Conductance | Temperature |  pH Observa_tip_gs
(gallons) | (24:00) (mv) (uS) (Fahrenheit)
o |32 |¥e (3] |Le |Si0
e 37| x x | .x é‘/&g 64 S S,%}é"
‘LT x | x | x |§%f 4 65 /9162 OTw .60
O x | x| x|SR ] 683 Clewny
‘{6 x | x| x [ WS g0 |03 Cleo
X X X
X X X
—
' Total Water Volume yo gallons
. Depth to Water at Sample Collection: ‘:: feet

Purged Dry? (Y /@) j




Well I.D.:

Project Name/iocation:
Sampler's Name:
Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equipment;:

Casing Type: PVC

Project #:

Pate: 3/

Casing Diameter. inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
‘Total Well Depth: feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: gallons
Casing Volume: 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
(gailons) | (24:00) {mv) (uS {Fahrenheit)
b - , - Je bineir, HE
oo M :;7{“5 Doy |65 [ad e
o i Ty b . 1o |Clepiry Wt 11
P B I B 3 S AN N TV A T o
. A IS ei . w;s
Qe Sl | x 4x X | 3¢ ¢ {’}H étﬁ”} O[ﬁ'mﬁv o
' 1 s
Zo B0 x | x| x | 321 (15 6% Oy
X X X
X X X
X X X

:'.._f--'._j.Total Water__Vqume Purged

gaﬂons




OCIATES,

NEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Sample Collection Time:

Comments:

Well 1.D.: ;32 - \\
Project Name/Location: ‘Q f‘e :} Project #:
Sampler's Name: EFSH Date:
. . RN
Purging Equipment: ﬁw"&}
Sampling Equipment: T
Casing Type: PVC
Casing Diameter: inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
t .
Depth to Water: - \0.3% feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
‘Water Column Thickness: = feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = gallons
Casing Volume: X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
{gatlons) | (24:00) (mV} (us) (Fahrenheit)
B . - "NEQ—"' m .
o |k %5 S0 | TV
o [ x| x| x| 63 606 @
S6 [ x| x| x | grd | 6103 | Ts|Cleviy
oy 3 . ] k; Yy
RO |13 x X X | £71¢7% &, 5‘*\ LR, Cleg
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: feet

Purged Dry? (Y /N)




Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well I.D.: A‘ ’”li

Project Name/Location: 9. {1 N Project #:
Sampler's Name: @ﬁi’g Date:
Purging Equipment: P’i"""iﬁ

et

Sampling Equipment;

Casing Type: PVC

Casing Diameter: o inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = gallons

Casing Volume: x 3 each

Estimated Purge Volume: = galions

Free product measurement (if present):

Purged Time Do ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
(gallons) | {24:00) {(mv) (uS) (Fahrenheit)

VRS iy, Eb | 635 |6

&
W (s x| x| x £33 e /9 [Leayny

o0 | Wgg| x| x| x [ 5¢h ¢\ 6%/ ey

< ! S%3 & i
S0 ] x| x| x| 383 0.0 6T Cle
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: ER gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: o feet
Sample Collection Time: Purged Dry? (Y / l@

Comments:




O. 857347

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

1.BESI #

2. Generator's Narne and Mailing Address
BFEOMEST COAET PRODU

BOX QL‘%{-‘EE

SRAMCHO SANTA MARTDARITA, TL §288E

TR LD

o e
=B

(848) 460-5200 |

Gensrator's Phane:

Generator's Site Address (if different than malling address}

fﬁm‘m ol
ﬁ‘isxmf’/{ﬁ(é}ﬂ(

24-HOUIR EMERGENCY PHONE: (548 aB8-3708

ITRAT,
108 A

e

g
_ﬁfﬁ{.}ﬁ? RO HD
OETA, Ca 487

.-.

3. Transporter 1 Company Nams Phong #
Broaduent & Assaciates, Ino, | (530) 868-+400

4. Transporter 2 Company Name Phone #
mas Evesvating | i707; 374-2881

5. Designated Facility Name and Site Addrass Phone #

(B30} TE3-1828

7. Containers .
- . 8. Total 9. Unit
m 6. Waste Shipping Name and Description e Trme Quantity WiVol 10, Profile No.
Q [a
= L . o
=T MOM-HAZARDOUS WHTER 3 17 v &
A
Y
1Ll
C.
D.
11. Special Handling Instructions and Additicnal information
WEAR L1 AFPPROPRIATE FROTECTIVE CLOTHIN
WWELL PLURGING 7 DECTON WATER
12, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | centify the materials described above on this data form are non-hazardow e
Gensrator’ sfoﬁeror s Printed/Typed Name Signature % Month Day Year
- - o e e - s .
ﬁ W 4,««"‘{? ~
" | 13. Transporter Acknewledgment of Receipt of Materials
E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Naﬁa‘ S:gnW M?Nh Day Year
=, | Cog7 U 707 e
o o A o e ’ = TR L7 / e
(3 [Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
& | 1]
) e
aC
i 14, Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receint of materials coverad by this data form.
; Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
2
B | | ]




| ~4BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

FIELD DATA REPORT

PROJECTNO.. G (FF 474 ) bl /iy

DATE: | Lo

PERSONNEL: & fofit COMMENTS:

WEATHER:  €.r pgei s Equip: jGeosquirt| Tubing| Bailers | DO | wli | Ec/ipH

e | T |MESSURNG orw e | ROBLET |y | ot |Tene oo g o | Ak | e respconomone
A-1 11560 0.5

A Tlied L bt Broben Dolde

A-3 Obstrmetedd

A-b4 |5 950

A4 ek o 1

Akt LHUE” (& 1Y

AR 1102 /6. 37

TN

Al SHI Contgurmd s Syeho o |
Au-3 -

B -Y

AVS

s

A7

GAADMINISTRATIONBAI FORMSWATER LVE MEAS FORM



. 1D
ER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well 1.D.: ﬁr - [L

Project Name/Location: _ A€ {0 ™ ? Project #: (i~ B88-(il
Sampler's Name: %é& g i;,{ﬂ” Date: aﬁj E’C}ffé;}
n :
Purging Equipment: Freatbe
Sampling Equipment: Vit ey
Casing Type: PVC ,
Casing Diameter: o ’3 inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: Lm0 feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
e Y .
Depth to Water: - [ YU feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = / G feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: ~ x_{}.37 galton / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = 7.1 gallons '
Casing Volume; ) X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = 25 . _gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Cbservations
(gallons) | (24:00) {rmV}) {uS) {Fahrenheit)
f‘\“ o _"vﬁ" é Aemmiagecn #‘— LA s ) 1 ;
() |[ge3]— | 217 5953 7.7 16,9
OByl X | X | X | 9922 9L Y
g B x| x| x 5932 | 7] {5
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: f:.;m £y gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: L feet
Sample Collection Time: g‘z 5{“‘ Purged Dry? (Y @

Comments:




CES & ENVIRONMENTAL

" ENGINEERING, WATER RESOUR
Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

A4

Well I.D.:

Project Name/Location: ﬁiéﬁ:@ FiINe Project #: - Yh-Lil

Sl s e

Sampler's Name:

Date: 5’? é!fﬁ’/? é‘jﬁ

Purging Equipment: E}-:J{ L

Sampling Equipment: Fre o L e

Casing Type: PVC

Casing Diameter: X inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: 3008 feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - G58 feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = 7. OY feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
‘Unit Casing Volume*: x_ 5. 577  gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = ? o gallons

Casing Volume: = X 3 each

Estimated Purge Volumne: = i "I gallons

Free product measurement (if present):

Purged | Time | DO | ORP Fe Conductance | Temperature | pH Observations
(gallons) | (24:00) (mv) (1S} (Fahrenheit)
O |luj— eyl Gub3 | e8d |§
30 w3l x| x| x| <9839 | 69 0|l
o g x | x| x | 498 | 3.5y
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: {g ¢ gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: e feet
Sample Collection Time: i 7 <o) Purged Dry? (Y @

Comments:




Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well 1.D.: ﬂ @\“‘ i

Project Name/Location: _ j 48 7 ij i Project #: &le B ~lsile
Sampler's Name: R L Date: & fic/i

Purging Equipment: @{3&-‘;\ € i s

Sampling Equipment: Vicn e

Casing Type: PVC

Casing Diameter: , ﬁ-g inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: _ Yo feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.

Depth to Water:

) feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness:

feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.

Unit Casing Volume*: gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: gallons
Casing Volume: X3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = 5%, 5 galions
Free product measurement {if present):

Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations

(galions} | (24:00) (mV) {(uS) {Fahrenheit)

O ne® —lis1] = Taw s bed |7

SO x| x| x4y Q?% (.8
3.0 Jligel * | x | x| YLy | 6726 bt

ol

O gy x X x | 4371 é?ﬁf @é‘“

X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: S{ O gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: e feet
Sample Collection Time: 1208 Purged Dry? (Y /@j})

Comments:




S80¢ N

ESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well LD.: f%‘” z

Project Name/Location: fﬁgﬁQﬁ i Project #: (-8 8- b
Sampler's Name: Sufly g o Date: ﬁ?,if‘%} ff{f}
Purging Equipment: Snartles v
Sampling Equipment: H%i’i«w
Casing Type: PVC 7
Casing Diameter: - 3 inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: & 09 feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - JOBN feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = 2@ . i@ feet 4" = (.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: x_{3.%7F  gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = hz i’i%” gallons
Casing Volume: _ X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = T?.4 gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
(gallons) |(24:00) {mVv} (us) {Fahrenheit)

C _Jhieg] 1S5 |~ | Te3 i | 6996
< lire | x | x x | §98-7 (9.5 ¢

-~

Soolir] x | x| x | K7Lz | (86

X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: s gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: o feet
Sample Callection Time: TR Purged Dry? (Y @

Comments:




Well I.D.:

Project Name/Location:

Sampler's Name:

Purging Equipment:

ENGI

Sampling Equipment:
Casing Type: PVC

ROADE

NEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

A-S

AR0 Z21 Project #: (Mo~%% "l iy
RO T Date: a@fﬁiﬁ‘f{@
.i\f’") F2N Efi &

Yo bey

]

Casing Diameter: w3 inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: 3o FVO feet 2" = 0.16 gal/tin ft.
Depth to Water: , - jrvs g feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = 205 L feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: x O %7 gallon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = 7.5 gallons
Casing Volume: - X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = 153 gallons
Free product measurement (if present}):
Purged Time Do QRpP Fe Conductance Temperature pH Observations
(galions) | (24:00) {mV) {(uS) (Fahrenheit)
ST L Ty B B... P
O |lwg|—|z2]— |$33%.6 | 72|70
2.0 lsse x| x| x | gRe.7| 64670
Coo sy x | x | x| & 32.0] 63770
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: O gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: s feet )
Sample Collection Time: {180 Purged Dry? (Y /@

Comments:




OCI/

CES & ENVIRONMENTAL

" ENGINEERING, WATER RESOUR

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

% & -~

well 1.D.: .
¥ k) o .
Project Name/Location: B-£s/0 ZiiL Project #: (We~¥X-%ilr
Sampler's Name: et T Date: M /70 /O
Purging Equipment: e e
Sampling Equipment: e le
Casing Type: PVC i
Casing Diameter: ‘5’? inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: o SO ET feet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - {O.ET feet 3" = 0.37 gai/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = bEhc D feet 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X .85  galion / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = E £ a‘}g gallons
Casing Volume: o X 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = 2% (277 gallons
Free product measurement {if present):
Purged Time Do ORrp Fe Conductance Temperaiure pH Observations
(galicns) | {24:00) (mV) {uS) {Fahrenheit)
P i o L — iy P AM > & ar
7 o8 —[i87] — | 493 | Gy |15
A S M s I c ¥
C 0 ey | x | x| X | 5990 | 7.y | T
‘ . o Sy o R
} £ | X X X | €643 £9. i
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: /? gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: o feet
Sample Collection Time: ?E?@fi:;‘ﬂ Purged Dry? ( Y&l

Comments:




857314

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

1. BESI#

2. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (i different than mailing address)
all
BP WEST COAST PRODUCTE, LLT ﬁ p SR

® 0 BOX 50248 NG Pocld oF

RAMCHD SANTA MARGARITA, CA FERR ‘ ﬁﬁ&mfﬁ‘{"\ {j ﬁ
; §

Generators Phone: {84 61Y 4808200 | 24-+AIR EMERGENCY PHONE: B4 803100

3. Transporter 1 Company Nams Fhone #

Erpadbent & Assogiztes, iric. | (520 se6-1400
4. Transperter 2 Company Name Phone #

Somes Broavaling l {707 5742081
5. Designated Facility Name andl Site Address Phone #

IMTRAT, 1M £550) TE-1R2E

1108 alRPORT RO 80

HIG VIETA, ThA 3487

7. Containers 8. Total 9. Unit

8. Waste Shipping Name and Description o Type Quantity WiVl 10. Profile No,

Al
3
NON-MAZSRDOUR WATER 1 T > g &

GENERATOR

11. Special Handiing Instructions and Addiional Inforanation

WEAR ALL APFROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

WELL PLURGING /DECON WATER

12. GENERATQR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this dala form are non-hazardous.
Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Month  Day Year

Ere Tt T |7 _|=e|o

13, Transporter Acknowledgment of Recsipt of Materials
Transporter, | Printedf"l‘yp?d Name Month™ Day  Year

Signature
éﬂ@ i | A |‘1§~ |2 |10

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

14. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Gartification of recelpt of materials covered by this data form.
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

GEMEZRATOR [OFIGINAL)

FaCILTY [TRANSPORTER




Page 1 of 17

E-élsmence
&= Nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

September 30, 2010

Aric Morton
Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212
10-09-1230

Chico, CA 95926-2642
Calscience Work Order No.:
ARCO 2112

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 9/16/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.
Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required

or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.

The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tbed VLA

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories. Inc.
Richard Villafania
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 -
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501




Iscience

'IIIII
I8

nvironmental

mw ghoratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 17

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 2112 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
A-1 10-09-1230-1-E 09/10/10 Aqueous  GC1 09/17/10  09/17/10  100917B01
13:15 19:08
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 69 38-134
A-2 10-09-1230-2-E 09/10/10 Aqueous  GC1 09/17/20  09/17/10 100917801
11:15 20:44
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 71 38-134
A-4 10-09-1230-3-E 09/10/10 Aqueous GC1 09/17/10  09/17/10  100917B01
12:50 21:15
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 71 38-134
A-5 10-09-1230-4-E 09/10/10 Aqueous GC1 09/17/10  09/17/10  100917B01
11:00 21:4
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 68 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501




science

'mnm ]
=

w1

nvironmental
mw ghoratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 3 of 17

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10

1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230

Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ARCO 2112 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

09/17/10  100917B01

AR-1 10-09-1230-5-E 09/10/10 Aqueous GC1 09/17/10
12:05 22:51
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 69 38-134
AR-2 10-09-1230-6-E 09/10/10 Aqueous  GC1 09/17/20  09/17/10  100917B01
10:40 23:23
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 38-134
Method Blank 099-12-695-905 N/A  Aqueous GC1  09/17/10 091/%_73%0 100917801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 71 38-134
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501




==_nvironmental

alscience

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 17

= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 2112 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
A-1 10-09-1230-1-C 09/10/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/22/10 09/22/10  100922L01
13:15 18:53
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 110 80-127
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120
A-2 10-09-1230-2-B 09/10/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/23/10 09/24/10  100923L02
11:15 05:03
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.72 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 68-120
A-4 10-09-1230-3-B 09/10/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/22/10 09/22/10  100922L01
12:50 19:22
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-127
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 17

= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 2112 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
A-5 10-09-1230-4-B 09/10/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/22/10 09/22/10  100922L01
11:00 19:50
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-127
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120
AR-1 10-09-1230-5-B 09/10/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/23/10 09/24/10  100923L02
12:05 06:31
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.2 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 103 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120
AR-2 10-09-1230-6-B 09/10/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/22/10 09/22/10  100922L01
10:40 20:19
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 113 80-127
Toluene-d8 103 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 6 of 17

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 2112 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-14-122-10 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/22/10 09/22/10  100922L01
14:34
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 108 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 68-120
Method Blank 099-14-122-11 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/23/10 09/24/10  100923L02
02:08
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 2112
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
A-l Aqueous GC1 09/17/10 09/17/10 100917501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
92 88 38-134 a4 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

£ _alscien
- alsclience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ARCO 2112
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-09-1095-1 Aqueous GC/IMS BB 09/22/10 09/22/10 100922501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Benzene 109 108 76-124 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 130 124 74-134 5 0-20
Chlorobenzene 107 106 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 112 105 80-120 7 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 101 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 126 127 80-120 1 0-20 LM,AY
Ethylbenzene 108 105 78-126 2 0-20
Toluene 110 110 80-120 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 109 110 77-120 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 96 67-121 5 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 116 98 36-162 17 0-30
100 94 60-138 6 0-45
94 92 69-123 2 0-30
100 97 65-120 3 0-20
103 119 30-180 14 0-72

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

£ _alscien
- alsclience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 09/16/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ARCO 2112
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
A-2 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/23/10 09/24/10 100923S02
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 98 76-124 4 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 101 97 74-134 4 0-20
Chlorobenzene 96 96 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 100 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 929 97 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 102 104 80-120 2 0-20
Ethylbenzene 101 98 78-126 3 0-20
Toluene 99 95 80-120 4 0-20
Trichloroethene 100 98 77-120 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 105 110 67-121 5 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 113 104 36-162 9 0-30
102 102 60-138 1 0-45
99 101 69-123 2 0-30
101 102 65-120 0 0-20
173 139 30-180 22 0-72

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S Eil science
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 2112
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-905 Aqueous GC1 09/17/10 09/17/10 100917B01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 98 102 78-120 3 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 11 of 17

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 2112
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-14-122-10 Agqueous GC/MS BB 09/22/10 09/22/10 100922L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 113 109 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 131 131 74-134 64-144 0 0-20

Chlorobenzene 111 112 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 104 112 79-121 72-128 7 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 109 80-120 73-127 5 0-20

1,2-Dichloroethane 120 120 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Ethylbenzene 113 112 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Toluene 116 110 80-120 73-127 5 0-20

Trichloroethene 115 113 79-127 71-135 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 97 69-123 60-132 6 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 109 108 63-123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropyl! Ether (DIPE) 101 102 50-137 46-150 2 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 96 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 95 98 70-120 62-128 3 0-20

Ethanol 167 152 28-160 6-182 9 0-57 LQ

Total number of LCS compounds : 15
Total number of ME compounds : 1

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 12 of 17

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-09-1230
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 2112
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-14-122-11 Agqueous GC/MS BB 09/23/10 09/24/10 100923L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 97 98 74-134 64-144 1 0-20

Chlorobenzene 98 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 100 102 79-121 72-128 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 102 80-120 73-127 5 0-20

1,2-Dichloroethane 99 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Ethylbenzene 100 104 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Toluene 98 101 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Trichloroethene 99 102 79-127 71-135 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 97 96 69-123 60-132 0 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 103 63-123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropyl! Ether (DIPE) 101 102 59-137 46-150 0 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 97 100 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 96 100 70-120 62-128 5 0-20

Ethanol 104 128 28-160 6-182 21 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 15
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

alscience
iénvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

|
10-09-1230

Work Order Number:
Qualifier Definition
AX Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BAAY BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.
BB
BF
BH
BU
BV
BY
BZ
CL
cQ
CuU
DF
DU
ET
EY
GR

Sample > 4x spike concentration.

Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.

Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.

Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.

Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.

J,DX
LA
LG,AY
LH,AY
LM,AY

Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.

LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected
LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected

LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

interference suspected.
LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

LN,AY
interference suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.

LCS recovery below method control limits.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

LQ
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

LR

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Work Order Number: 10-09-1230

Qualifier Definition

LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.

ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.

Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.

RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Req Due Date (mm/ddlyy): g\-c»Aaﬂ)

230

BP/ARC Project Name: ARCO 2112
£ A BP affiiated company BP/ARC Facility No: 2112 Lab Work Order Number:
Lab Name: Calscience BP/ARC Facility Address: 1260 Park Street Consultant/Contractor: Broadbr
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way City, State, ZIP Code: Alameda, CA Consultant/Contractor Project No: Ob-.
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: ACEH Address: 1324 Mangrove Ave. Ste. 212, Chico, CA .
JLab Phone: 714-895-5494 California Global ID No.: T0600100083 Consuitant/Contractor PM: Tom Venus
Lab Shipping Accnt: 9225|Enfos Proposal No: 000V2-0003 FPhone: 530-566-1400
Lab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision X 0OOC-8U OO0OC-RM Email EDD To: tvenus@broadbentinc.com
Other Info: Stage:  Operate (5) Activity: Monitoring/MNA (22) ilnvoice To: BP/ARC __ X Contractor
BP/ARC EBM: Chuck Carmel Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone: ” Standard _X
EBM Email: .% . sl = Full Data Package
< slagl8lslal8d
3 s|gl18lgle|s
5 e v 2|l &l<ls
he] e o >|laoa| Q] <€
Lab o : 2| . 2|3 clei{ola|a]|e
No Sample Description Date Time % il - El ¢ 5 Ola| s T Comments
) * E 8 218!l o s Note: If sample not collected, indicate "No
2|82 Ele|lal8lsl$ Sample” in comments and single-strike out
v|S|< SlIS|IEIE| | = and initial any preprinted sample description.
U A Aofio|131S X 6 X x [ x| x]x]|x
Yrofrol1s
> |a2 nis X 6 X x| x| x| x| x| x
A3 X X x 1 x 1 x 1 x | xte = L MO %a mpP ie
3 A4 I ‘Zgo X 6 X X x| x| x|x]x
11 A-5 1100 X 6 X x| x| x|x]x]|x
2 AR \ 208 X 6 X x| x| x| x|x]|x
& |AR2 V i0q0 X 6 X I x| x| x{x]x
F[ro-a2- 000 Wjogolis30 | [X] | ¢ X Hold
2 T 7 . N . " e N
Sampler's Name: 8&%’\ B-’A fU.ﬁ\/ / feh unsht(i B}{ //A'fflllatlon Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
(9 -
. =S AT 7 - - .y
semplrs coreen: /vl WS T Vsidieoe fy g 2
Shipment Method: C:& d) Ship Date; Ci / / 5‘//0 L&~ // Wm 7//(” olror )»rD
i ' ’ 4 7 77 =
Shipment Tracking No: ?)7 -~ (/ (&)
(00193745 4
Special Instructions: -
=7

THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes/ No

l Temp Blank: Yes / No l Cooler Temp on Receipt: °F/C

Trip Blank: Yes / No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No

BPIARC LaMP COC Rev. 6°01/01/2009



SHIPPING AIR BILL
: "SGD packaGE INFGHIRTHR Of 17

HIESTRTL agERT ) 7] LETTER (MAX 8 02)
ADDRESS | e : o S T i PACKAGE (WT)

PACKAGE
LABEL

AgbREss . T R L EEe 1-800-322.5555 |[]DECLAREDVALLES
BT ' : o e COD AMOUNT
v . WWW.GSO.COM COD AMOUNT 3
SV \ {J=y DELIVERY PRIORITY EARLY 'SATURDAY
SENDERS .7 ‘PHONE ; ' &l servicE OVERNIGHT PRIORITY DELIVERY
NAME NUMBER ; - ; BY 10:30 AM BY 8:00 AM
5 CO]\HPANY ) } . “DELIVERY TIMES MAY BE LATER IN SOME AREAS »« CONSULT YOUR SERVICE GUIDE OR CALL GOLDEN STATE OVERNIGHT.
e S RELEASE :
8 NAME SR S *  PHONE " SIGNATURE
5 NUMBER SIGN TO AUTHORIZE DELIVERY WITHOUT OBTAINING SIGNATURE
"ﬁ“ ADDRESS oo 7
Il ADDRE : ‘
i o L se . Room PICK UP .,
3 CITY o ‘ A e} - R N INFORMATION TIME DRIVER ¥ ROUTE #

‘CCDE

T ! I o
EEREMS 0 106193745 2 || I ||!|| L
ON YOUR INVOICE - : .
ClA
'HUCTIONS B E GSO TRACKING NUMBER N

. . , . Pr NS

12350

il e It (IR T ek
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vironmental WORK ORDER #: 10-09-L [2] [2] [0

AR S A\ PLE RECEIPT FORMERSSNSNI

CLIENT: Rape ow(ly et pAaTE: 09/16/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0 °C, not frozen) ,
Temperature _ 4+ ] °C+0.5°C(CF) =__ A~ . 6 °C Q’Bﬁ( [0 Sample

0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[J Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
] Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter Initial: % @

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
ooler O . O No (Not Intact) 0 Not Present O N/A initial: ;

0O Sample | O No (Not Intact) Z(Not Present Initial: '2[

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes_ No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... r{ | O
COC document(s) received complete..............oooiveiiiii CI/ a O

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

O No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. L1 No date/time relinquished.

Sampler’'s name indicated on COC.............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e vl O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.....................o v O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...............ccooo I__,}/ | O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... L ] O
Analyses received within holding time...................c. =z d O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O | =
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... A O O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..........................in =g a O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...................ooii a O O
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ OSleeve (___) [IEnCores® OTerraCores® O

Water: OVOA EfGOAthVOAnaz O0125AGB [0125AGBh [0125AGBp L__|1AGB O1AGBna; CJ1AGBs
C500AGB CI500AGJ [500AGJs [1250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB [J500PB [1500PBna
0250PB [0250PBn [J125PB [125PBznna [1100PJ J100PJna; [ O ]

Air: OTedlar® COSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#i 00§]¥ 5 Labeled/Checked by: :Eg

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Botfle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n:HNOs; nax:Na,S;0; na:NaOH p: HsPOs s: H;SO4 znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: %,Z[

!
SOP T100_090 (09/13/10)

TR gl o [N . Coow o



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 3Q10 GEO_WELL 2112
Facility Global ID: T0600100083

Facility Name: ARCO #2112

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 10/12/2010 9:45:57 AM

Confirmation Number: 9495875060

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Other
Submittal Title: 3Q10 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100083

Facility Name: ARCO #2112

File Name: 10091230.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 10/12/2010 9:46:36 AM

Confirmation Number: 3946335792

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California
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